
Phone: 503-823-7300 Email: bds@portlandoregon.gov 1900 SW 4th Ave, Portland, OR 97201

More Contact Info (http://www.portlandoregon.gov//bds/article/519984)

Development Services
From Concept to Construction

APPEAL SUMMARY

Status: Decision Rendered

Appeal ID: 23796 Project Address: 303 SE 126th Ave

Hearing Date: 6/10/20 Appellant Name: Joseph Durbin

Case No.: B-007 Appellant Phone: 5033581034

Appeal Type: Building Plans Examiner/Inspector: Michael Sylva

Project Type: commercial Stories: 1 Occupancy: Residential Construction Type:

Type 4 

Building/Business Name: Star Crest Apartments Fire Sprinklers: Yes - 

Appeal Involves: LUR or Permit Application No.: 19-120148-FS 

Plan Submitted Option: pdf    [File 1]    [File 2]    [File 3] Proposed use: Commercial

APPEAL INFORMATION SHEET

Appeal item 1

Code Section NFPA 13R 9.4

Requires Where a fire pump is installed, the fire pump shall be installed in accordance with NFPA 20.

Code Modification or 

Alternate Requested

Installation of a fire pump and tank typically used in 13D applications to be used in a 13R space.

Proposed Design Installation of a Talco Home Hydrant HH3 pump and tank self contained unit to supply the fire 

sprinkler system in a single 1 bedroom apartment with 4 sprinkler heads. (No room with more than 

one head) 

Reason for alternative The water supply from the street for the sprinkler system falls just short of the demand needed. 

We are proposing to install a Home Hydrant fire pump and tank that meets or exceeds the volume 

and pressure needed for the system to perform correctly.

APPEAL DECISION

Installation of a fire pump and tank typically used in 13D applications to be used where 13R is required: 

Granted as proposed. 

The Administrative Appeal Board finds that the information submitted by the appellant demonstrates that the 

approved modifications or alternate methods are consistent with the intent of the code; do not lessen health, 

safety, accessibility, life, fire safety or structural requirements; and that special conditions unique to this project 

make strict application of those code sections impractical.

Pursuant to City Code Chapter 24.10, you may appeal this decision to the Building Code Board of Appeal within 

90 calendar days of the date this decision is published. For information on the appeals process, go to 

www.portlandoregon.gov/bds/appealsinfo, call (503) 823-7300 or come in to the Development Services Center.

Page 1 of 2Appeals | The City of Portland, Oregon

6/11/2020https://www.portlandoregon.gov/bds/appeals/index.cfm?action=entry&appe...
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TECHNICIAN: COLBY STATCHWICK (971) 328-0737 

ADDRESS: 1258 NE UPPER DRIVE, MADRAS OR 97741
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TECHNICIAN: COLBY STATCHWICK (971) 328-0737 

ADDRESS: 1258 NE UPPER DRIVE, MADRAS OR 97741
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TECHNICIAN: COLBY STATCHWICK (971) 328-0737 

ADDRESS: 1258 NE UPPER DRIVE, MADRAS OR 97741
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SHEET NO.

FP1

DRAWN BY: CDS

DATE: 2/7/2019

SCALE: NOTED

mCAD JOB NUMBER: PF19-008
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INSULATION DETAIL
N.T.S.

2 27/32" DIA.

3/4" ADJUSTMENT

TURN COLLAR 

AGAINST SPRINKLER
WRENCH BOSS

UNTIL TIGHT

1 15/16" DIA.

2 1/4" HOLE DIA.

1"

15/16"

1/8"

1" X 1/2" REDUCER

TYP. RECESSED SPRINKLER
N.T.S.

BLOWN-IN INSULATION OR BATT INSULATION

UNHEATED ATTIC SPACE

HEATED SPACE

'TENT' SPACE KEEPING INSULATION ABOVE PIPINGTENTING MATERIAL

CPVC OFFSET HANGER - LISTED LATERAL RESTRAINT

HARDENED HEX HEAD SELF THREADING SCREW

IS FURNISHED WITH THE HANGER AND IS THE

MINIMUM FASTENER SIZE ACCEPTABLE

LISTED RESTRAINT
¾" THRU 2"

CPVC HANGER DETAIL
N.T.S.

SWIVEL SWAY

BRACE FITTING

BRACE PIPE

SWAY BRACE ATTACHMENT

NO-THREAD SWIVEL

SWAY BRACE ATTACHMENT

PIPE CLAMP

FOR SWAY BRACE

BRACE PIPE

45° MIN.

45° MIN.

LONGITUDINAL EARTHQUAKE BRACE LATERAL EARTHQUAKE BRACE
N.T.S.N.T.S.

1
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HH3-150C

HOME HYDRANT

NFPA-13D Packaged Residential Fire Pump & Tank

40GPM @ 40PSI

Performance values based on multiple pump tests. Not for certification purposes.

GPM
PSI

0
47

20 25 30 35 40
45 44 43 41 40

Performance
45
39

2'-5"

6'-4"

350 Gallon Water Tank

  1  Tank Drain 12"(GHT)
  2  Overflow Fitting 1"(NPT)

  3  Auto-Fill Valve 3 4"(NPT

1.5HP Electric Motor

  240 Volt  Single-Phase

  8.1 Amp (Full Load)

1 14" Discharge (NPT)
Smart Riser  Control System

  4  Isolation Ball Valve

  5  Test Line/System Drain

  6  40-60 Pressure Switch

  7  Pressure Gauge

  8  Flow Switch

  9  Discharge Check Valve

 10 Suction Shut-off Valve

4'-1"
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MAXIMUM DISTANCE BETWEEN HANGERS
NOMINAL PIPE SIZE (IN.)

COPPER TUBE

CPVC

1"

8-0

6-0

1¼"

10-0

6-6

1½"

10-0

7-0

2"

12-0

8-0

2½"

12-0

9-0

3"

12-0

12-0

STEEL PIPE EXCEPT THREADED LIGHT WALL 12-0 12-0 15-0 15-0 15-0 15-0

4"

15-0

N/A

15-0

6"

15-0

N/A

15-0

TOP OF RISER

BASE OF RISER

WATER SUPPLY

TOR TOP OF RISER

BOTTOM OF RISER

HEAD GUARD

RISER NIPPLE

ABBREVIATION TABLE

BOR

HG

RN

NOT TO SCALENTS

NODE LEGEND

TYPICALTYP

DIAMETERDIA

UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISEUNO

1. SPRINKLER SYSTEM DESIGN PER NFPA 13R 2013 EDITION.

2. ALL MATERIALS SHALL BE NEW UL LISTED OR FM APPROVED.

3. FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM TO BE INSTALLED, BRACED AND TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 

NFPA 13R.

4. IN LOCALITIES SUBJECT TO FREEZING CONDITIONS IT IS THE OWNERS RESPONSIBILITY TO PROVIDE HEAT 

THROUGHOUT THE WET PIPE SPRINKLER SYSTEM AND VALVE ENCLOSURES.

5. FIRE PROTECTION CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE ABILITY OF THE STRUCTURE TO 

ADEQUATELY SUPPORT THE FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM OR ANY APPURTENANCES THEREOF.

6. PIPE SIZING PER NFPA 13R.

7. PIPING MEASUREMENTS ARE CENTER TO CENTER.

8. ALL MATERIALS ARE CPVC PIPE AND FITTINGS, U.N.O..

9. PIPING AND EQUIPMENT IS SHOWN DIAGRAMMATICALLY. THE DRAWINGS SUGGEST ROUTING OF PIPING AND 

APPROXIMATE LOCATION OF HEADS. THE ACTUAL ROUTING OF PIPING AND EXACT LOCATION OF EQUIPMENT 

SHALL BE DETERMINED IN THE FIELD. CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH AND INSTALL ALL NECESSARY PIPING 

EQUIPMENT SUPPORTS AND ANY EQUIPMENT NOT SHOWN ON DRAWINGS OR CALLED FOR IN THE 

SPECIFICATIONS BUT NECESSARY TO PROVIDE A COMPLETE AND WORKABLE SYSTEM.

10. SEE ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR FIRE WALL LOCATIONS.

GENERAL NOTES

TOR

BOR

DSD

SOURCE

DISCHARGE SIDE DOUBLE CHECK

SUPPLY SIDE DOUBLE CHECK

GROOVED FITTING OR COUPLING

2-WAY EARTHQUAKE BRACE

4-WAY EARTHQUAKE BRACE

HANGER LOCATION

DRAIN VALVE

SYMBOL LEGEND

RISER ASSEMBLY

RISER DETAIL

BUILDING A - FIRE SPRINKLER LAYOUT
SCALE: 1/4" = 1' PLAN = 612 SQ.FT.

1' 4'

SCALE: N.T.S.

SYMBOL MANUFACTURER SIN/MODEL QUANTITY K-FACTOR TYPE SIZE ORIFICE FINISH TEMP.

VICTAULIC V2740 5 4.9 RECESSED PENDENT ½ IN. ½ IN. WHITE 155

SPACING

20X20

TOTAL BUILDING AREA: 6,120.5 SQ FT

612 SQ FT

612 SQ FT

BUILDING B AREA

WET SYSTEM COVERAGE:

TOTAL SPRINKLER COVERAGE:

BUILDING B - FIRE SPRINKLER LAYOUT
SCALE: 1/4" = 1' PLAN = 612 SQ.FT.

1' 4'

SYMBOL MANUFACTURER SIN/MODEL QUANTITY K-FACTOR TYPE SIZE ORIFICE FINISH TEMP.

VICTAULIC V2740 5 4.9 RECESSED PENDENT ½ IN. ½ IN. WHITE 155

SPACING

20X20

BLDG A

THIS WET SPRINKLER SYSTEM IS DESIGNED TO PROVIDE A 

DENSITY OF .05 OVER THE HYDRAULICALLY MOST REMOTE 

HEADS WHILE FLOWING 20.0 GPM AT 26.9 PSI AT THE BASE 

OF THE RISER IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA 13R 7.1.1.3.1.(1).

SEE REPORT: BLDG_A.HYD.

400 SQ FT PROTECTION AREA WITH 20' MAXIMUM SPACING

PER MANUFACTURER. 8'-0" MIN. DISTANCE BETWEEN

SPRINKLERS. ALL PIPE AND FITTINGS TO BE CPVC.

TOTAL BUILDING AREA: 3,060 SQ FT

612 SQ FT

612 SQ FT

BUILDING A AREA

WET SYSTEM COVERAGE:

TOTAL SPRINKLER COVERAGE:

SSD

BLDG B

THIS WET SPRINKLER SYSTEM IS DESIGNED TO PROVIDE A 

DENSITY OF .05 OVER THE HYDRAULICALLY MOST REMOTE 

HEADS WHILE FLOWING 20.0 GPM AT 26.9 PSI AT THE BASE 

OF THE RISER IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA 13R 7.1.1.3.1.(1).

SEE REPORT: BLDG_A.HYD.

400 SQ FT PROTECTION AREA WITH 20' MAXIMUM SPACING

PER MANUFACTURER. 8'-0" MIN. DISTANCE BETWEEN

SPRINKLERS. ALL PIPE AND FITTINGS TO BE CPVC.
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